have been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below, for the purpose of illustrating the

effect of the Offers as if it had taken place on June 30, 2024 for the unaudited pro forma

adjusted consolidated net assets per Share attributable to the shareholders of the Company after

completion of the Offers or January 1, 2024 for the unaudited pro forma adjusted loss per Share

attributable to the shareholders of the Company after completion of the Offers. This Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because

of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position or financial

results of the Group had the Offers been taken place at June 30, 2024, January 1, 2024 or at

any future date.

Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted consolidated net assets per Share

Unaudited consolidated
net assets of the Group

attributable to the
shareholders of the

Company as at
June 30, 2024

Estimated expenditure
to be incurred under

the Offers

Unaudited pro forma
adjusted consolidated

net assets attributable
to the shareholders of

the Company as at
June 30, 2024

(Note 1) (Note 2)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 271,219 – 271,219

Current assets* 5,836,985 (399,868) 5,437,117

Current liabilities (Note 3) 1,679,645 – 1,679,645

Net current assets (Note 3) 4,157,340 (399,868) 3,757,472

Non-current liabilities (Note 3) 28,354 – 28,354

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited consolidated
net assets of the Group

attributable to the
shareholders of the

Company as at
June 30, 2024

Estimated expenditure
to be incurred under

the Offers

Unaudited pro forma
adjusted consolidated

net assets attributable
to the shareholders of

the Company as at
June 30, 2024

(Note 1) (Note 2)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net assets 4,400,205 (399,868) 4,000,337

Net assets attributable to

shareholders of the Company 4,312,294 (399,868) 3,912,426

* Including:
Cash and cash equivalents 3,159,325 (399,868) 2,759,457

Net assets per Share attributable to

shareholders of the Company 15.54 – 16.97

(Note 4) (Note 5)

Unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted loss per Share

Unaudited net loss
attributable to the

shareholders of the
Company for the six

months ended
June 30, 2024

Basic and diluted loss per
Share attributable to the

shareholders of the
Company for the six

months ended
June 30, 2024

Unaudited pro forma
adjusted basic and

diluted loss per Share
attributable to the

shareholders of the
Company after

completion of the Offers
(Note 1) (Note 6) (Note 7)

RMB’000 RMB RMB

Share buy-back of 46,921,448